exchange exposure closely and will consider hedging significant foreign currency exposure should the need arise.

ANNUAL REPORT 2007

49 Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2007

5. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Foreign currency risk (continued)

The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in RMB against the relevant

foreign currencies. 5% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management

personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates.

The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their

translation at the balance sheet date for a 5% change in foreign currency rates. A positive number below indicates

an increase in profit/decrease in loss for the year where RMB strengthen 5% against the relevant currency. For a 5%

weakening of RMB against the relevant currency, there would be an equal and opposite impact on the profit/(loss)

for the year, and the balances below would be negative.

RMB strengthens 5% USD Impact HKD Impact
 2007  2006  2007  2006

 RMB’000  RMB’000  RMB’000  RMB’000

Impact on profit or loss (2,670 ) (2,600 ) (2,558 ) (5,164 )

RMB weakens 5% USD Impact HKD Impact
 2007  2006  2007  2006

 RMB’000  RMB’000  RMB’000  RMB’000

Impact on profit or loss 2,670  2,600  2,558  5,164

The Company’s sensitivity to foreign currency was similar as compared to last year. When RMB strengthens 5%, the

profit for both the year ended 31 December 2007 and 2006 decrease as the Company has no monetary liabilities

denominated in foreign currency.

ZHEJIANG YONGLONG ENTERPRISES CO., LTD.

50  Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2007

5. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Interest rate risk

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk through the impact of rate changes on interest bearing financial assets

and liabilities, mainly the interest bearing bank balances and floating-rate bank borrowings at prevailing market interest